CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-286

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY STAFF TO UNDERTAKE A STUDY OF THE POSSIBLE ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES OF THE AREAS KNOW AS "LITTLE GABLES," 'PONCE-DAVIS," AND "HIGH PINES," AND PROVIDE A REPORT TO THE CITY COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, interest has been expressed in the annexation to the City of Coral Gables of the areas known as "Little Gables," "Ponce-Davis," and "High Pines"; and

WHEREAS, a study should be conducted to determine whether the annexation of these areas is in the best interest of the City and the public; and

WHEREAS, as part of the study a fiscal impact to the City's annexation of these areas should be included; and

WHEREAS, an analysis of the impacts to City departments such as Police, Parks, Fire, Public Works, Planning and Zoning, and Building of these annexations is also needed; and

WHEREAS, this study should occur prior to initiating the procedure with Miami-Dade County to seek annexation of these areas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct, and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution upon the adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Manager and City Staff shall submit the results of the study in accordance with this resolution so that the Commission can make a determination whether it is appropriate to initiate the annexation request.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D., 2015.

(Moved: Keon / Seconded: Quesada)

(Yeas: Slesnick, Keon, lago, Quesada, Cason)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: H-4)

APPROVED:

JIM GASON MAYOR

ATTEST:

WALTER J. FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY